allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all
reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and/or their respective ultimate beneficial
owner(s) is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) immediately after the Placing, none of the
Placees will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of
the Company.

– 1 –

Net proceeds from the Placing received by the Company, after deduction of the placing
commission and other related expenses, amounted to approximately HK$5.5 million and
will be used for cinema investment and/or supporting the existing cinema operation of the
Group.

EFFECTS OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDINGS STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the Placing Agreement; and
(ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing is set out as follows:

(i) As at the date of the
Announcement

(ii) Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. CHIAU Sing Chi
(‘‘Mr. Chiau’’) (Note) 429,694,769 50.23% 429,694,769 41.86%

Public
The Placees — — 171,060,000 16.67%
Other Shareholders 425,689,900 49.77% 425,689,900 41.47%

Total 855,384,669 100.00% 1,026,444,669 100.00%

Note:

Among these Shares, 27,573,529 Shares are beneficially held by Mr. Chiau, and 402,121,240 Shares are

registered in the name of Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment Limited, each

of them being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability. Beglobal

Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment Limited are companies indirectly owned by the

trust, the discretionary objects of which are Mr. Chiau, Ms. CHOW Man Ki Kelly (each an executive

Director) and their family.

– 2 –

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the convertible bonds with outstanding principal